TOWN OF SUNAPEE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD AT THE TOWN
MEETING ROOM LOCATED AT 23 EDGEMONT ROAD
ROOM ON THURSDAY, January 2, 2020 AT 7:00 PM ON THE

FOLLOWING CASES:

Any continued cases from previous meeting

Case #ZBA19-22 &
ZBA19-23
Parcel ID: 0133/0026/ 0000/

Case #ZBA19-24
Parcel ID: 0115/ 0038/ 0000/

MISC.

Variance for Rear Setback and
Variance from Front Setback, per
Article IIT Section 3.10, to permit a
proposed new commercial building
7-feet from the rear property line,
11-feet from the edge of the Garnet
Street right-of-way, and 29.7-feet
from the centerline of Garnet Street.
S Garnet Street

Zoned VC (Village Commercial) w/
Shoreline Overlay

Royce Enterprises, LLC

Special Exception, per Article IV
Section 4.15, to permit a home-base
daycare in the RR district.

57 North Shore Rd.

Zoned RR w/ Shoreline Overlay
Agnes H. and Jennifer Slavin

Review Minutes from Previous Meeting(s);

Rules of Procedure
Request for Rehearing for ZBA Case #19-21

NOTE: In the event the meeting is cancelled, the Agenda will be continued to the next scheduled Zoning Board

meeting.






TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717
www.town.sunapee.nh.us

DATE: December 19, 2019 (for the hearing 1/2/2020)
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Nicole Gage, Zoning Administrator

CASE: Case #7BA19-22 & ZBA19-23 — Variance(s)

Owner/Applicant: Royce Enterprises, LL.C
Parcel ID: 0133/ 0026/ 0000/

S Garnet Street
Zoned VC (Village Commercial) w/ Shoreline Overlay

Summary of Case: The applicant is applying for two (2) variances to put up a new building, once they
demolish the existing building that is there now: a Variance for Rear Setback and Variance from Front
Setback, per Article III Section 3.10, to permit a proposed new commercial building for professional
office & retail space (single-story?, with possible decks/patios, not clear about basement) 7-feet from the
rear property line (where 10-feet is normally required), and 29.7-feet from the centerline of Garnet Street
(where 40-feet is normally required).

The proposal seems to meet the Maximum Lot Coverage for VC w/ Shoreline Overlay in 3.20 (p. 12):
60% impermeable surfaces
80% total impermeable & permeable surfaces

Use: Note the proposal is to use the new building for a combination of Retail and Professional Office.
Both are allowed uses in VC.

Department Review: The applications were reviewed by both Highway and Police, who have
recommendations regarding the revised parking spots for a new driveway, parking signs and crosswalks.
However, those would be addressed by the Planning Board during Site Plan Review.

Note: There are Deed Restrictions on this lot, including limits to the height of the building.

References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Page ! Article ] Section | Part
11* Hig 3.10* (Village Comm.)*
Dimensional Controls Table of Dimensional
Controls

*Appeal for Current Application

Description of Property:
- The Royce Enterprises, LLC purchased this property in April 2019.
- The lot is approximately 0.15 acres
- Served by town Water and Sewer
- Zoned VC (Village Commercial) with Shoreline Overlay for being within 250-feet of Lake
Sunapee.
- Built in 1940.

Land Use History: (may be incomplete)
1996 —2017 10 sign permits issued (#18A, 228, 298, 109S, 128S, 148S, 152S & 219S)
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23 Edgemont Rd., Sunapee NH / -~
Phone (603) 763-3194 / Website www.lown.sunapee.nh.us . S |
Email zoningzitown,sunapee,nh.us g (" (;;\-_’t{.‘v‘*-'* e
Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) TOMN OF
Variance Application - SUNAPEE

Questions? Please contact the Zoning Administrator. All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA
calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

. Landowner(s) Name(s). ROYCE ENTERPRISES, LLC

2. Parcel ID: /33-0026 3. Zoning District: V/LLAGE-COMMERCIAL

1. Project Location (Street & #): 5 GARNET ST.

Mailing Address: ~- 0. BOX 50, SUNAPEE, NH 05782

3. Phone Number: 603-477-9366

Email: ROYCEENTERPRISES@COMCAST.NET

=

{ ABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your
application. If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters Iist“ by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the town’s website

(under Assessing Department). \
=~ 7 « / ' T [ -'k‘-\_ 4% 5
% / o € qL..'?l\ U-_)_}( o & ¢ {.LL §ERNE |
/N FEES: -'\_JJApplication Fee: $- €D * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
_/_Abutter Notification Fee: $ 3'.05* per abutter. Make payable to US Post Office.
.h.\t.*\ OV S L_7 5y ¥.85

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the town office.

_ ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application. It may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shorelines Overlay District, a professional survey is

required.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Maifing List is attached,

Revised 4/26/2019



GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
* introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

SEE ATTACHED

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.
SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article_///___, Section 3./0 (FRONT SETBACK) to permit

REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE IN A DIFFERING BUILDING ENVELOFE,
WHICH WILL REDUCE NON-CONFORMANCE. THE FPROPOSED STRUCTURE WILL BE 7' FROM THE
REAR PROPERTY LINE AND 11 FROM THE EDGE OF THE GARNET STREET RIGHT OF WAY ZAND
29.7' FROM THE CENTER LINE OF GRANET STREET

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:
GRANTING THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL DECREASE THE NON-CONFORMANCE WITH EXISTING
BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN,
FUNCTIONAL AND BUJLDING CODE COMPLIANT STRUCTURE,

2, If the variancc were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

GRANTING THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL KEEP WITH THE SPIRIT QF THE ORDINANCE
BY DECREASING THE NON-CONFORMANCE WITH EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND
BUILDING CODE COMPLIANT STRUC TURE.

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:
THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL ALLOW FOR REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE WITH
EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND BUILDING CODE COMFPLIANT STRUCTURE. THE PROPERTY
OWNER AS WELL AS THE PUBLIC WILL BE SERVED BY REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE AND
INCREASED PROPERTY VALUES AND ESTHETICS.




4, If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
"because: THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL ALLOW FOR REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE

WITH EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND BUILDING CODE COMPLIANT
STRUCTURE. THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS EXPECTED TO INCREASE THE VALUES OF

~ SURROUNDING PROPERTIES.
S. Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other propetties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

1. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the

ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because:  THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS AN EXISTING NON-CONFORMING LOT. THE

LOT IS ONLY 42" DEEP AND COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING SETBACKS
WOULD RENDER THE PROPERTY UNBUILDABLE. THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ALLOWS
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A MORE CONFORMING STRUC TURE.

- and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because: 7HE PROPOSED USE /S AN ALLOWED USE.
THE LOT IS ONLY 42' DEEF AND COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING SETBACKS
WOULD RENDER THE PROFERTY UNBUILDABLE. THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ALLOWS
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A MORE CONFORMING STRUC TURE.

b.  Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property carnot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it.

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship critetia for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be bome by the applicant. Further, I hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

94\?«/\@ s e \Ql‘{ll?

Landowner(s) Signature(s)d Date
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Zoning Board of Adj ustment (ZBA)
Variance Application

Questions? Please contact the Zoning Administrator. All dates and deadlines are published on the ZBA
calendar; see Page 6. For helpful guidelines on completing this application, see page 4-5.

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

1. Landowner(s) Name(s): *OYCE ENTERPRISES, LLC

2. Parcel ID: /133-0026 3. Zoning District; V/LLAGE-COMMERCIAL

5 GARNET ST.

1. Project Location (Street & #):
Mailing Address: P.0. BOX 50, SUNAPEE, NH 03782

3. Phone Number: 603-477-936 ©

Email: ROYCEENTERPRISES@COMCAST.NET

4,

KABUTTERS LIST: You must prepare a list of all abutting property owners and attach it to your
apphcatxon If you have any difficulty, consult the town office, but the accuracy of the list is your
responsibility. You can download an abutters list by using the Tax Maps/GIS on the town’s website

(under Assessing Department). ( 1 o i cadine

p\. \‘f( '\\l\ \:
K FEES: / \ \_Application Fee A00 $ 20D * Make check payable to Town of Sunapee.
/ /__Abutter Notlﬁcatlon Fee: $31.25¢ per abutter Make payable to US Post Office.
10(«*’\)* x?‘(»))

* NOTE: Rates and fees are subject to change. For the most current rate, please check with the town office.

_ATTACHMENTS: To assist the board, please attach sketches, photos, surveys, plot plans, pictures,
construction plans, or whatever may help explain the proposed use. Include copies of any prior Zoning or
Planning decisions concerning the property. If you have something in writing stating that your proposed
project does not meet zoning, please attach that to this application. It may be a letter, email or denied
permit. A professional survey by a licensed surveyor is strongly recommended for variances related to
setback requirements. For properties located in the Shorelines Overlay District, a professional survey is

required.

Applications will not be considered complete unless all the questions are answered, the fees are paid,
and an Abutters Mailing List is attached.

Revised 4/26/2019



GENERAL DESCRIPTION: This is a place to give a general summary of the proposed project as an
introduction and overview for the public hearing. For example, where is the property is located? Describe
the property. Give area, frontage, side and rear lines, slopes, natural features, etc. What do you propose
to do? Why does your proposal require an appeal to the board of adjustment?

SEE ATTACHED

Attach additional sheets of paper as necessary.

SPECIFIC REASON THE VARIANCE IS NECESSARY: A Variance is requested from Zoning

Ordinance, Article_ /// , Section J./0 (REAR SETBACK) 1o permit

REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE IN A DIFFERING BUILDING ENVELOFE,
WHICH WILL REDUCE NON-CONFORMANCE. THE FROPOSED STRUCTURE WILL BE 7' FROM THE
REAR PROFPERTY LINE AND 71" FROM THE EDGE OF THE GARNET STREET RIGHT OF WAY AND
29.7' FROM THE CENTERLINE OF GARNET STREET.

Facts in support of granting the variance:

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:
GRANTING THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL DECREASE THE NON-CONFORMANCE WITH EXISTING
BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN,
FUNCTIONAL AND BUILDING CODE COMPLIANT STRUCTURE.

2 If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:
GRANTING THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL KEEP WITH THE SPIRIT OF THE ORDINANCE
BY DECREASING THE NON-CONFORMANCE WITH EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND
BUILDING CODE COMFPLIANT STRUCTURE.

3 Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:
THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL ALLOW FOR REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE WITH
EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND BUILDING CODE COMPLIANT STRUCTURE. THE PROPERTY

OWNER AS WELL AS THE PUBLIC WILL BE SERVED FBY REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE AND

INCREASED FROFPERTY VALUES AND ESTHETICS.




4, If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished
because: THE REQUESTED VARIANCE WILL ALLOW FOR REDUCED NON-CONFORMANCE

WITH EXISTING BUILDING SETBACK REQUIREMENTS, AND ALLOW FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A MODERN, FUNCTIONAL AND BUILDING CODE COMFPLIANT

STRUCTURE. THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS EXPECTED TO INCREASE THE VALUES OF

SURROUNDING FROFPERTIES.
5. Unnecessary Hardship

a. Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because:

i, No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the

ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property
because: THE SUBJECT PROFPERTY IS AN EXISTING NON-CONFORMING LOT. THE

LOT IS ONLY 42' DEEP AND COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING SETBACKS
WOULD RENDER THE PROPERTY UNBUILDABLE. THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ALLOWS
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A MORE CONFORMING STRUC TURE.

-and -

ii.  The proposed use is a reasonable one because:_ 7THE PROPOSED USE IS AN ALLOWED USE.
THE LOT IS ONLY 42' DEEP AND COMPLIANCE WITH CURRENT BUILDING SETBACKS
WOULD RENDER THE PROPERTY UNBUILDABLE. THE REQUESTED VARIANCE ALLOWS
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A MORE CONFORMING STRUC TURE.

b. Explain how, if the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a

reasonable use of it.

NOTE:
For person(s) with physical disabilities,
please see RSA 674:33 regarding alternative hardship criteria for a Variance.

SIGNATURE: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and time unless a
request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and notification
to abutters, the cost of which will be bomne by the applicant. Further, [ hereby give permission to the ZBA
members and zoning officials to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my
knowledge, the above is true and correct.

A D s en /'.9/0////‘27

Land‘gwr‘(er(s) Signéture(s)j Date




Variance Application

Property of: Royce Enterprises, LLC
Property location: 5 Garnet Street
Parcel ID: 133-0026

0.14 acres

Road Frontage 182'+/-

General Description:

The project proposes to demolish the existing commercial structure and
construct a new commercial building of the same square footage. This building
will be used for retail space as well as professional office space. The new
building will be slightly wider and shallower than the existing structure and will be
located partially north easterly of the existing structure . The modified building
footprint will allow the rear setback to be increased from 6.35' to 7’ and the front
setback (from edge of R.O.W.) to be increase from 7' to 11'. Additionally, the
proposed project will include the addition of a driveway access and two parking
spaces, neither of which currently exist on the property. The elevation of the
peak of the proposed structure will be the same elevation as the peak of the
existing structure. Moving the building northeasterly allows for driveway access
to the property which will facilitate a more efficient and safe use of the property
by the owners and allow for property maintenance.

Although this project improves currently non-conforming building setbacks,
the proposed building setbacks will remain non-conforming. The applicant has
been informed that a variance is required.
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ABUTTER LIST
PROPERTY OF P
135-0026 (/
ROYCE ENTERPRISES, LLC
PO BOX 50
SUNAPEE, NH 05782

133-0025 B
LAKE SUNAPEE FROTECTIVE ASSOC.,
PO BOX 683 (&)

SUNAFEE, NH 03782 N~

/133-003/

INDIAN CAVE ASSOCIATION p —
ATTN: INDIAN CAVE PRESIDENT %
/IC INDIAN CAVE LANDING o
SUNAFPEE, NH 03782

/-‘\\_

/33-0052 o
SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY INC ( ol
PO BOX 850 .y
SUNAPEE, NH 03782-0850

133-0033 . |
TOWN OF SUNAPEE — 7+ hano\  plelaver
23 EDGEMONT ROAD |
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

/133-0087
SUNAPEE HARBOR-RIVERWAY INC | /¢
PO BOX 3&0 e
SUNAPEE/NH, 03782-0850

/1330087-000/

APPLICANT
TRAVIS ROYCE ( |
92 COONS DRIVE J
CHARLESTOWN., NH 03603



AVE ASSOCIATION

JIAN" CAVE PRESIDENT

N CAVE LANDING

, NH 03782

SULLIVAN COUNTY

DS BK:2068 PG: 676
SUNAPEE, TAX MAP 133 LOT 26

SO GARNET STREET
., CHARLESTOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE

dﬁ~ﬁxMEEMEDJQLEEHLF_ﬁ——-*H\
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CERTIFICATION
1 CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY MADE

ON THE GROUND AND HAS A MAXIMUM ERROR OF CLOSURE OF ONE PART IN TEN
THOUSAND ON ALL PROPERTY LINES WITHIN 8 BORDERING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY

PURSUANT TO RSA 676.18,/l1 AND RSA 672:14

1 CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY PLAT IS NOT A SUBDIVISION PURSUANT TO THIS TITLE AND
THAT THE LINES OF STREETS AND WAYS SHOWN ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE
STREETS OR WAYS ALREADY ESTABLISHED AND THAT NO NEW WAYS ARE SHOWN
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SUNAPEE HARBOR—-RIVERWAY INC
PO BOX 850

SUNAPEE, NH 03782-0850

LAKE SUNAPEE

ATTN:

INDIAN CAVE ASSOCIATION
INDIAN CAVE PRESIDENT
1C INDIAN CAVE LANDING
SUNAPEE, NH 03782

BOUNZARY SURVLY AND LXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

ROYCE ENTERPRISES LLC
P.0. BOX 50 SUNAPEE, NH 03782
SULLIVAN COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS BK:2068 PG:676

SUNAPEE, TAX MAP 133 LOT 26
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SULLIVAN COUNTY, CHARLESTOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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FLAG STONE = 1/7 SGFT
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NOTES

1) PROPOSED DRIVEWAY ACCESS
WIDTH = 21"

GRADE = 5%

2) PROPERTY BOUNDARY BASED ON SHORELAND PLAN PREPARED FOR
LAKE SUNAFEE PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION DATED AUGUST 19, 2019

3) EXISTING WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS TO BE USED FOR
PROPOSED BUILDING, SUBJECT TO DEFARTMENT AFPPROVAL

4) BUILDING SETBACKS. ZONING: SIDE & REAR = 10° ROAD = 40’
EXISTING BUILDING. 6.35' FROM BACK (WEST) PROPERTY LINE
7' FROM GARNET STREET RIGHT OF WAY
26.6° FROM THE CENTERLINE OF GARNET ST.
PROPOSED BUILDING: 7° FROM BACK (WEST) FROPERTY LINE
1" FROM GARNET STREET RIGHT OF WAY

5) TOTAL LOT COVERAGE SHALL BE REDUCED SLIGHTLY FROM
EXISTING CONDITIONS

6) EXISTING CROSSWALK SHALL BE RELOCATED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE TOWN OF SUNAPEE ROAD AGENT

7) PERVIOUS SURFACES: ALL PROPOSED PERVIOUS SURFACES
(PARKING., WALKWAY, PATIOS) SHALL CONFORM TO NHDES
SHORELAND FPERMIT REQUIREMENTS

8) INSTALL SILT FENCE ALONG GARNET STREET AS INDICATED
FRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

9) SITE ENTRANCE SHALL BE ARMORED WITH 3 MINUS STONE TO
REDUCE STORMWATER AND EROSION IMPACTS TO TOWN ROAD

10) EXISTING GARNEET ST. PARKING = 6 SPACES, EACH SPACE
APPROX. 20' LONG. PROPOSED FPARKING = 6 SFACES, 4 AT 20 AND

IMPERVIOUS AREA

EXISTING

TOTAL = 6,096 SGFT

BUILDING (WALLED) = 1,706 SQFT
BUILDING IMPERVIOUS (ROOF) = 1,972 SOFT

DECK (OUTSIDE OF ROOF OVERHANG) =101 SQFT DECK (OUTSIDE OF ROOF OVERHANG) =0 SQFT

WALKWAY = 128 SGFT

FLAG STONE = /I17 SQFT

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS = 2,318 SQFT (36%)
LAWN AND LANDSCAPED = 3,262 SQFT
NATURAL = 516 SGFT
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PROPOSED

TOTAL = 6,096 SQFT

BUILDING (WALLED) = 1772 SQFT
BUILDING IMPERVIOUS (ROOF) = 1,972 SQFT

WALKWAY = 0 SGFT

FLAG STONE = 0 SGFT

DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE = 346 SQFT
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS = 2,3/8 SQFT (38%,)
PERVIOUS PATIOS/WALKWAY/PARKING = 1,402 SGFT
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE = 3,720 SQFT (6/%)
LAWN AND LANDSCAPED = 1,850 SQFT
NATURAL = 546 SQFT
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TOWN OF SUNAPEE
23 Edgemont Road
Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782-0717
www.town.sunapee.nh.us

DATE: December 19, 2019 (for the hearing 1/2/2020)
TO: Zoning Board of Adjustment

FROM: Nicole Gage, Zoning Administrator

CASE: Case #2ZBA19-24 — Special Exception

Owner/Applicant: Jennifer Slavin
Parcel ID: 01115/ 0038/ 0000/

57 North Shore Road
Zoned RR (Rural Residential) w/ Shoreline Overlay — Perkins Pond

Summary of Case: The applicant is applying for a Special Exception as per Article [V Section 4.15 (p.
19) to permit a home-based Day Care (Home Business) in the RR district. She is scheduled for a Site Plan

Review Hearing on January 9™.

Ms. Slavin has been running center-based day care in Sunapee for many years at the catholic church and
currently at 31 River Road.

State info: Ispoke with Heather Domboski, Licensing Coordinator for the State Department of Health
and Human Services. She clarified that it is her agency that is responsible for licensing for the health and
safety of the children. Prior to the State’s final approval, her agency will also require a fire inspection and
health officer inspection. If the ZBA does not limit the number of kids, Ms. Domboski explained this
would be a “Family Childcare Home” which could have up to nine (9) children (in specific age categories
specified by the State). Those nine (9) children would have to include any of the children under 10-years-
old who also live there. Any children over the age of 10 living at the house don’t count toward that
maximum number of 9.

Department Review: Police Chief & Highway Director ask that no parking on the street be allowed.

Water/Sewer Department expects no changing to billing and asks that the owners review a pamphlet
called “What’s Flushable” regarding the care of the sewer system (I will bring copies that night).

References to the Zoning Ordinance:

Page Article Section
19%* Iv* 4.15%
Use Regulations Special Exception
Criteria for Uses

*Appeal for Current Application

Description of Property:
- The lot is approximately 0.20 acres
- Served by town sewer and private well.
- Zoned RR (Rural Residential) with Shoreline Overlay for being within 250-feet of Perkins Pond.
- Built in 1950.
- Frontage on North Shore Road — an “emergency way” which is plowed by the town and is
considered a Side Setback

Land Use History: (may be incomplete)
1968  Approval for Construction, 3-bedroom septic

2002 Approval for Construction & Operation, 3-bedroom septic (CA2002044876)
2015  Connected to town sewer system
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Landowner(s) Name(s): Zre,ﬂni‘;o(‘ Slav'iN 2.ParcelID# Q ILS — 003§
Zoning District:_ ] R

Project Location (Street & #):_ 51 AJeockih Shorce R A

Mailing Address: 8 7 AJoctiA Sire KA 5../(\&;?6-@-- A H

Phone Number /e 3 7.2 z;l g

Reason the Special Exception is necessary: Hewe¢ o yneve Preschen| } c‘jkﬂ Schd
Cwua, I looted af abor L€ location in Lot (ewr

2 Bad o Place . 13¢en in Dusaess <Mace 1999 ‘7)1‘0-/?“11\@ ot f

at st Jeodhims 3 thenmeving 4o Pede's Shned (a) River RZ), fow hod
*All applications seeking relief from setback requir ements on lakefront properties must be accompanied witha ¥ oV &
professional recorded survey of the property and building location(s). 40 M Y hené B d Char

+o \nome- Pak- insSkd
Important-Your property has to be identified with your street number or name-without this identification you, :
hearing may be continued to a later date.

I W ol ol

*Please use the abutter list form, which is attached, for your abutters’ mailing list,
IMPORTANT: Review application deadline dates for a timely submission.
*Base Fee-See Zoning Administrator for Fee Schedule.

Please sign the following statement: I understand that the public hearing will be held at the scheduled date and
time unless a request is made by me for a new hearing. Any rehearing will require a new public notice and
notification to abutters, the cost of which will be borne by the applicant. Further, T hereby give permission to the
ZBA members to visit the subject property prior to the public hearing. To the best of my knowledge, the above
is true and correct.

Q‘I’M} ,.{L&m__/ 13!511‘1'

- andowner(s) Slgnature(s) Date

01/21/14 Page 1



Description of proposed use, showing justification for a Special Exception as specified in the Zoning
Ordinance, Article 1\~ Section L‘\_.- S~
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Slavin’s Haven Proposal

The main use of 57 North Shore rd will mainly be used as residential living. This home was
built in 1970’s. My family has always owned this land since 1970’s as a summer home. In
early 1980’s we permanently moved to Sunapee at 57 North Shore rd. During Many years we
had many foster children coming and going or being adopted at this residence. At one time we
had 5 to 6 children in our care through foster care. My mother, (Agnes) and | has run Slavin’s
uﬁ:&é)in Sunapee NH since 1999. The first place we rented was St. Joachim Church basement
from 1999 to Dec 31st 2010. Jan 2nd 2011 we moved in what once was called Pete’s Shed at
31 River Rd and been there until now, but new land lords took over. The new land lord been
trying to get us out all year. They have done things to try to make us leave earlier than our
lease, like removed our thermostat. Our room gets really cold and sometime have to do field
trips to warmer places like the library or to our house and etc or they try to bake us out. Since
landlord took over in January I've been looking for a new place and have seen or talk to over
68 places even apartments to try to find a new place. We decided to change over to family
child care because our home is the best and safest place there was. Don’t know why | didn’t
think about it before. We been going smaller and doing fine with the 12 to 15 kids we have
now, but with out the over head and rent and many other things we could go down to 8 or 9
kids. We have 2 to 3 students all day and the others are after school kids. Our own kids take a
special need bus so all of our after school kids ride the same bus to our preschool. We still
keeping insurance and will have to have swing set removed from our fence in area and bring
some of the toys from the preschool to come in and used. We will probably update our 4 ft
fence next summer to a newer version. The fence in area is the residence play area now and is
used by residence and friends and visitors. We have a safe house with 4 to 6 parking spaces,
main driveway for holiday hold 3 cars, side driveway in front of lower garage hold 1 car, upper
garage driveway holds 1 car and If we clean out dug out parking are on our lot across the road

it hold 1 car, which | parked my car for two years and could in summer have the more dug out



to hold second car. Drop off is between 630 am and 9 am, pick up is between 12 pm and 5
pm, so out of all the years we had licensed of 20 children we never had more than 1 to 3
parents picking up at one time or dropping off. Since we moved to 31 River rd we went down
in numbers which was around 15 children and still been 1 to 3 parents at one time. Sunapee
have many needs for daycare/Preschool, especially all the laws and regulations that need to be
followed and updated on a regular basses. We help parents with kids 3 years to 15 years of
age. We are on a town maintain road that is plowed and care for regularly. The house is on
town sewer and we have 1 and half bathrooms. We are adding some toys to the living room
with carts and removing some tables and movie shelf but we don’t loose any other space for
lamps or tv because of it we just have a cart or cubbies instead of tables and with
measurement it makes the open space bigger that can be used. We empty out one of the two
bed rooms upstairs that will be quiet area and games and circle area for the kids. We are going
to add a child friendly table for our preschoolers to eat at and use our regular table for the older
children to do home work and eat at in dinning room. The other bedroom and kitchen area will
be off limits to the children upstairs. The whole downstairs will not be used for the daycare
purpose and is only residence bedrooms, play area and a work shop. There is no effect on the
neighborhood to have children in your house or in residence out side play area that is don’t
change. We always have a group of children, (grandchildren, nieces, or friends) at our house
on the weekend that | don’t think the residence will even notice the difference. Sometimes
numbering 3 to 6 children at a time. The location is quiet and peaceful and we are surrounded
by mainly vacationers. The neighbor 4 to 5 house down works all day and rest of neighbors
are all far away that live full time. Most of the vacationer have grandchildren and they are up at
their grandparents place all the time. The main purpose of our building is our home with now
having few extra children during the middle of the week. We try to prepare the children for their
future education to help them succeed through fun and loving environment. The children need
a safe place to go while parents are at work instead of going to work with them like some use

too. Many daycare and preschool closing because of all the rules and laws that need to be



followed for a safe and appropriate environment. Slavin’s Haven needed to find a new safe
place because landlord is making were we are startling to be unsafe and uncomfortable, So we
tried to find a place but realized, we always lived in a safest and best place for children. We
haven’t needed to advertise with signs on the building. We couldn’t at the church and the New
landlord took down our approved signs and left them at our inside door one day, so they could
post all their signs. We at 31 River Rd is on the river and know all the water safety caution
especially since we had to cross the bridge through Quack shack crowd to playground during
the summer busy time. Our house playground was always attached to our side door, so out of
the years of running a daycare /preschool this one | believe is the safest travel from inside to
outside play. We are about 50 to 60 feet away from the water front. Our drive way is attach to
the road and has a wide entrance. The house measurements out side is about 20 feet to 22
feet double floored first floor and basement floor. The Iiving room is 21.5 feet by 13 feet, the
dining area is 12 feet by 9 feet, bedroom is 9.5 by 12 feet. which total 495 square foot area
the day care is allowed in to play or use, plus the bathroom. Slavin’s run all year long with
many vacation during the summer time and holiday time. We take a lot of time to do family

time especially in summer at our camper in Wentrthworth NH on PineHaven Campground.

first 5 pictures during one of the snow storms. we clean drive way now, but may get someone
to plow. also next two picture is taken from inside the house out the door window showing
part of the playground. The swings are off and will take care of frame of swing set in the
summer. The rest is of 31 river rd since new landlord took over temp in room and some

dangers and unsanitary near us because we have to go through common area to bathroom.



upper garage

- lower garage looking
out to road and dug

out.



4 ¢ side parking in front of lower

garage
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main parking



- . need to shovel and move brush .

B e It fit my honda pilot for two

e W years.

playground looking out our side door. 48.7 feet by 13.9 feet.
31 river rd pictures

landlord control temp leaves our room chilly




CHILD CARE LICENSING UNIT

129 PLEASANT STREET

CONCORD, NH 03301-3857

TEL: 1-800-852-3345 ext. 9025 or (603) 271-9025

ZONING VERIFICATION
-~ - A Y . =
3\6‘0{"\{\4) Fioden L{J% 763 40’2\))
CHILD CARE PROGRAM NAME TELEPHONE NUMBER

CHILD CARE AGENCY TYPE(S): X FAMILY-BASED DAY CARE RS ! -
O CENTER-BASED DAY CARE [RSA 170-E 2, IV(c) through (g)]
L1 24-HOUR RESIDENTIAL [RSA 170-E:25, II(b), (c), (d) and IH]

LOCATIONADDRESS: 0 ] AJoin S haia F\_--
(Db’\umf, A H Q? )ri 1

MAILING ADDRESS: 57 /U o 3’\\ S N I‘- c.\

g)ﬂmuh—?{»' >oAD ]'&S 37832
APPLICANT’S NAME;: f&\\{\ A g’(«( %‘\ AN M
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. SECTION 1 OR 2 must be completed by an individual who is authorized to sign zoning documents.
2. SECTION 1 complete if zoning action is not required.

3. SECTION 2 complete if zoning action is required.

4. SECTION 2 include any restrictions regarding the existence of the agency

SECTION 1:
The child care agency listed above conforms to the requirements of the zoning ordinance.
Any limits on the number of children in care? No Yes - If yes, how many children?

COMMENTS/RESTRICTIONS (if applicable):

N5 . Slavin s schedud A 413 g,{,d&{lkc/ \“Qzur (N “'-\»/ e Zoﬂ“{é\ \l@fz'up(
0§ A@ﬁm om \/ 52020 or & Speill E & baj e
\' NN on .
\(\J\ 12 /ﬁbu 0%
Signature of ‘hd’mdual Authorized to Sign Zoning Documents for the Date Signed

Town Listed Above

SECTION 2:

The child care agency listed above has been approved by the zoning board of adjustment.

Restrictions? No Yes - If yes, please indicate below or include a separate attachment

COMMENTS/RESTRICTIONS (if applicable):

Signature of Individual Authorized to Sign Zoning Documents for the Date Signed
Town Listed Above

rdnearmam cunnarf icancinales N arnialmlacVINNY ~hild cora milac\INTA& ~n mmlac\farmelzanina varificatian farmn N7 dane Bffontiva 1119017



TITLE XII
PUBLIC SAFETY AND WELFARE

CHAPTER 170-E
CHILD DAY CARE, RESIDENTIAL CARE, AND CHILD-PLACING
AGENCIES

Child Day Care Licensing

Section 170-E:2

170-E:2 Definitions. —
In this chapter:
L. "Applicant" means a person, institution or agency who intends to receive for child day care one or more children unrelated to the
operator and who indicates that intent to the department by filling out the forms prescribed by rule adopted by the commissioner
pursuant to RSA 541-A.
II. "Child" means any person under 18 years of age.
[IL. "Child day care" means the care and supervision of a child away from the child's home and apart from the child's parents.
IV. "Child day care agency" means any person, corporation, partnership, voluntary association or other organization, either
established for profit or otherwise, which regularly receives for child day care one or more children, unrelated to the operator or staff
of the agency. The total number of hours in which a child may remain in child day care shall not exceed 13 hours per day, except in
emergencies. The types of child day care agencies are defined as follows:
(@)"Family day care home" means an occupied residence in which child day care is provided for less than 24 hours per day, except
in emergencies, for up to 6 children from one or more unrelated families. The 6 children shall include any foster children residing in
the home and all children who are related to the caregiver except children who are 10 years of age or older. In addition to the 6
children, up to 3 children attending a full day school program may also be cared for up to 5 hours per day on school days and all day
during school holidays.
(B) "Family group day care home" means an occupied residence in which child day care is provided for less than 24 hours per day,
except in emergencies, for 7 to 12 children from one or more unrelated families. The 12 children shall include all children related to
the caregiver and any foster children residing in the home, except children who are 10 years of age or older. In addition to the 12
children, up to 5 children attending a full day school program may also be cared for up to 5 hours per day on school days and all day
during school holidays.
(c) "Group child day care center" means a child day care agency in which child day care is provided for preschool children and up to
5 school-age children, whether or not the service is known as day nursery, nursery school, kindergarten, cooperative, child
development center, day care center, center for the developmentally disabled, progressive school, Montessori school, or by any other
name.
(d) "Day care nursery" means a child day care agency in which child day care is provided for any part of a day, for 5 or more
children under the age of 3 years.
(e) "Night care agency" means a center or family home in which child day care is provided during the evening and night hours. A
child day care agency may be licensed for day care, night care, or both.
(f) "Preschool program" means a child day care agency providing care and a structured program for children 3 years of age and older
who are not attending a full day school program. The total amount of hours a child may be enrolled in a preschool program shall not
exceed 5 hours per day.
(g) "School-age program" means a child day care agency providing child day care for up to 5 hours per school day, before or after, or
before and after, regular school hours, and all day during school holidays and vacations, and which is not licensed under RSA 149,
for 6 or more children who are 4 years and 8 months of age or older. The number of children shall include all children present during
the period of the program, including those children related to the caregiver.
(h) "Dual licensure" means the issuance of 2 licenses by the department of health and human services to operate both a child day
care agency and a family foster care agency, as provided by RSA 170-E:8, II.
V. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of the department of health and human services.
VL. "Corrective action plan" means a written proposal setting forth the procedures by which a child day care agency will come into
compliance with the standards set by rules adopted by the commissioner under RSA 541-A, and subject to the approval of the
department. The proposal shall include the time needed to assure compliance and the steps proposed by the agency to reach
compliance.
VIL "Department" means the department of health and human services.
VIII. "Guardian" means the guardian of the person of a minor, as defined in RSA 463,
IX. "License" means an authorization granted by the commissioner to provide one or more types of child day care.
X. "Monitoring visit" means a visit made to the child day care agency by department personnel for the purpose of assessing
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CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BAass, P.A.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PHILIP M. HASTINGS, ESQUIRE TwO CAPITAL PLAZA, P.O. Box 1137
(603) 224-7761 EXT. 1069 CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-1137
(603) 224-6457 FACSIMILE

HASTINGSP@CWBPA.COM

ALSO ADMITTED IN MASSACHUSETTS

December 6, 2019

VIA HAND DELIVERY DEC §5 2619

Zoning Administrator, Zoning Board of Adjustment
Town of Sunapee

23 Edgemont Road

Sunapee, New Hampshire 03782

Re:  Schirmer Revocable Trust of 2019 (Karen A. Berg, Trustee)
34 Jobs Creek Road (Tax Map and Lot 125/13)
Case # 19-21

Dear Ms. Gage:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of the Schirmer Revocable Trust of 2019 (the “Trust™) is a
fully-executed original Motion for Rehearing of the November 7, 2019 decision of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment denying the Trust’s variance application requesting relief from Article III,
Section 3.10 to permit: (1) a side yard setback of four feet four inches (4°4”) where fifteen feet
(15°) is required; (2) a side yard setback of six feet eight inches (6°8”) where fifteen feet (15°) is
required; and (3) a building height of approximately thirty-five feet (35”) where twenty-five feet
(25’) is the maximum permitted.

Please contact me if you need further information or have any questions and let me know
when the ZBA intends to take up this matter.

Sincerely,

M.

Philip M./Hastings

PMH
Enclosures

MEMBER OF LEGAL NETLINK ALLIANCE, AN INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF INDEPENDENT LAW FIRMS
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ce: Mr. Frank Anzalone
Ms. Karen A. Berg

4839-2013-7646, v. 1



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SULLIVAN, SS. TOWN OF SUNAPEE
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

In the Matter of the Variance Application of
Karen A. Berg, Trustee of the Schirmer Revocable Trust of 2019
34 Jobs Creek Road (Tax Map 125, Lot 13)

MOTION FOR REHEARING

Karen A. Berg, Trustee of the Schirmer Revocable Trust of 2019 (the “Owner” or
“Applicant”), by and through its attorneys, Cleveland, Waters and Bass, P.A., respectfully moves,
pursuant to RSA 677:2 and Section 10.60 of the Town of Sunapee Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning
Ordinance”) for a rehearing of the November 7, 2019 decision of the Town of Sunapee Zoning
Board of Adjustment (the “ZBA”) denying the Applicant three variances with respect to the
property located at 34 Jobs Creek Road (Tax Map 25, Lot 13; the “Property”). In support of this
motion, the Applicant states as follows:

I. Statement of Facts

The Applicant owns the Property, which consists of a camp-style residence on an
approximately 0.13 acre, uniquely shaped parcel of land, located within the White Shutter Lodges
subdivision. The Property is located in the Rural-Residential (RR) District and partially within
the Shoreline Overlay District, and is surrounded by similarly situated camp-like structures and
single-family residences. The building was constructed (according to the Town’s tax records) in
the 1940s, is in somewhat poor repair, inadequately framed, and sits atop a wood pile and tilting
concrete pier foundation. The building predates the enactment of the Zoning Ordinance, making
it a pre-existing, lawful non-conforming structure pursuant to Article VI of the Zoning Ordinance.

Due to the age and functional obsolescence of the building, the Applicant intends to

demolish the existing building and replace it with an all-season, single-family residence. The



proposed single-family residence will be energy efficient and attractive and provide permanent
erosion control and landscaping. The footprint of the proposed single-family residence (including
decks, a screened porch, and attached garage) will be approximately 427 square feet larger than
the existing building’s footprint. Because of the severe slope of the Property and regulations in
the building code, constructing a single-family residence on the same type of foundation as the
existing building is not feasible, economical, or safe. The proposed single-family residence will
have a concrete foundation, a walkout level facing White Shutters Road, a main level facing Jobs
Creek Road, and a third level above. Attached hereto as Exhibit A are plans of the existing and
proposed building on the Property, shown in relation to the other properties in the White Shutters
Lodge subdivision.!

The Applicant submitted an application for six (6) separate variances from the terms of the
Zoning Ordinance to the ZBA for consideration at its November 7, 2019 meeting (the
“Application”). The Applicant requested variances from Article I11, Sections 3.10 and 3.20 of the
Zoning Ordinance to permit the following: (1) a front yard setback of twenty-eight (28) feet where
fifty (50) feet is required; (2) a side yard setback of four feet four inches (4°4”) where fifteen (15)
feet is required; (3) a side yard setback of nine feet five inches (9°5”) where fifteen (15) feet is
required; (4) a side yard setback of six feet eight inches (6’8”) where fifteen (15) feet is required;

(5) a building height of approximately thirty-five (35) feet where twenty-five (25) feet is the

! The plans consist of the following six (6) sheets: (1) Drawing A101, showing the heights, footprint size and
percentage of lot coverage for the homes in the White Shutters Lodge subdivision; (2) Drawing A102, showing the
compliance with the yard setback requirements under the Zoning Ordinance for the homes at White Shutters Lodge
subdivision; (3) Drawing A103, showing the north and south elevations of the Applicant’s proposed building in
relation to house located on the adjacent lot (Tax Map 125, Lot 12; “Lot 12”); (4) Drawing A104, showing existing
photographs of the Property and Lot 12, together with digital photo-overlays of the proposed new house in refation to
Lot 12; (5) Drawing A-0.1, showing a revised site plan with updated lot coverage percentages; and (6) Drawing A-
0.2, showing additional dimensions of the existing and proposed yard setbacks in relation to Lot 12.



maximum permitted; and (6) a thirty-nine percent (39%) impermeable surface within the Shoreline
Overlay District, where twenty-five percent (25%) is the maximum permitted. Several neighbors
and abutters of the Property submitted statements to the ZBA in support of the Application. The
Sunapee Fire Chief and Highway Director did not express any concerns with the proposed single-
family residence. Following the public hearing on November 7, 2019, the ZBA granted variances
(1), (3) and (6) (with respect to front and side yard setbacks and impermeable surface), but denied
variances (2) and (4) with respect to side yard setbacks and variance (5) with respect to building
height (the ZBA’s denial of the three variances is referred to herein as the “ZBA Action™). The
ZBA issued a Notice of Decision for the ZBA Action dated November 18, 2019 (the “Notice of
Decision™).?

Since the ZBA hearing on November 7, 2019, the Applicant has received a Shoreland
Permit from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services permitting it to construct
new structures within the protected shoreline buffer. A copy of the permit is attached hereto as
Exhibit B.3
II. Grounds for Rehearing

The ZBA has the statutory authority to grant a rehearing if there is “good reason” therefor,
including that the decision complained of is unlawful or unreasonable. RSA 677:2-3. In this case,
the ZBA Action was unlawful or unreasonable for the following reasons:

A. The ZBA failed to fully and properly consider the applicable legal standards for
granting a variance to the Application.

? Due to the delay in the ZBA’s issuance of the Notice of Decision, the Applicant reserves its right to amend this
motion for rehearing to the extent permitted under RSA 677:2.

? For additional detail, see N.H. Department of Environmental Services, Water Division/Shoreland Program, File
#2019-03570.



The ZBA is authorized, upon appeal, to grant variances from the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance if:
“(A) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest;
(B)  The spirit of the ordinance is observed,;
(C)  Substantial justice is done;
(D)  The values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and

(E)  Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result
in an unnecessary hardship.”

RSA 674:33, I(a)(2); see also Zoning Ordinance, §10.42.

During its deliberations, the ZBA only once generally mentioned the existence of five
criteria used to analyze variance applications. Town of Sunapee Zoning Board Meeting Minutes,
November 7, 2019 (the “Minutes”) at 271-72, The ZBA generally discussed “hardship” and
“reasonableness,” but such discussions were vague and misapplied the applicable legal standards.
See, e.g., id. at 257-58 (“Mr. Lyons said that he thinks that there may be more than one reasonable
alternative.”); id. at 318-19 (“Chairman Schneider said that he looks at if not granting this Variance
would be a hardship.”); id. at 324-26 (“Chairman Schneider said that he thinks [it]... is not
necessary to rebuild the house so in his mind does not meet the hardship test.”). The ZBA’s
deliberations were so devoid of a substantive discussion of the legal standards that the Zoning
Administrator felt compelled to state that “[t]he denials for these cases were not clear and could
be difficult for the Notice of Decision. For future cases, the five criteria should be discussed and

a decision should be clear with the reasons that something is denied.” Id. at 477-480.* With

* The process by which the ZBA voted to deny the three variance requests also was irregular in that Mr. Claus made
a motion to approve each of the three variances that were denied, and in two instances Mr. Lyons seconded the motion,
but both ZBA members voted in opposition to the motion to approve in each case.

4



respect to the ZBA Action, the Notice of Decision cursorily states that Variance (2) was “denied
due to hardship” and Variances (4) and (5) were “denied” with no specific basis stated.

B. The ZBA failed to fully and properly apply the unnecessary hardship standard with
respect to the Application.

To the extent that the ZBA considered the requirements of RSA 674:33, 1(a)(2) for granting
a variance, its consideration was limited to the unnecessary hardship prong.> However, the ZBA
failed to fully and properly apply that standard to the Application.
1. Current Standard.  For purposes of RSA 674:33, I(a)(2)E), an
“unnecessary hardship” exists if:

“owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from
other properties in the area:

(A) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the
general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the
specific application of that provision to the property; and

(B)  The proposed use is a reasonable one.”

RSA 674:33, I(b)(1). The current statutory language must be read in light of the rather complex

evolution of zoning jurisprudence of this subject. Prior to the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s

decision in Simplex Techs., Inc. v. Town of Newington, 145 N.H. 727 (2001), the unnecessary

hardship prong required that the hardship be so great as to effectively prevent the landowner from

making any reasonable use of the land. See Governor’s Island Club. Inc. v. Town of Gilford, 124

N. H. 126, 130 (1983). Simplex relaxed the unnecessary hardship standard to require only that the

zoning restriction interfere with the applicant’s “reasonable use of the property, considering the

> In the absence of findings to the contrary in the Notice of Decision or in the record of the hearing set forth in the
Minutes, the Applicant assumes for the purpose of this motion that the ZBA considered the Application to have
satisfied the all of the requirements for the requested variances except the unnecessary hardship requirement of RSA
674:33, (a)(2)(E).



unique setting of the property in its environment.” Simplex, 145 N.H. at 731. The current iteration

of RSA 674:33 was intended to codify the Simplex decision. N.H. Laws 2009, ch. 307, §5.
Unlike in the pre-Simplex era, an applicant is no longer required to show that the proposed

use is the only reasonable use, or that the use is necessary, simply that the proposed use is a

reasonable one. See Harborside Assocs.. L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508,

519 (2011). The question of whether the property can continue to be used in a manner different

than what the applicant has proposed is not a material consideration. Malachy Glen Assocs., Inc.

v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H. 102, 108 (2007). Instead, in determining whether a proposed use

is reasonable, the relevant factors include the extent to which the landowners are able to receive a
reasonable return on investment and whether the variance would alter the essential character of the

neighbor. Harrington v. Town of Warner, 152 N.H. 74, 80-81 (2005)

2 Failure to Consider or Properly Apply Standard.

a. Reasonable Use. In its denial of the Applicant’s request for
variances from the side yard setback and building height requirements, the ZBA erred in its
consideration of whether the proposal was reasonable for purposes of the unnecessary hardship
standard. Regarding the setback on the southwest corner of the Property, Chairman Schneider
remarked that he “looks at if not granting this Variance would be a hardship” and “[it] is not
necessary to rebuild the house so in his mind [it] does not meet the hardship test.” Minutes at 318-
29,325-26. The ZBA did not discuss unnecessary hardship at all in arriving at its decision to deny
the requested variance related to the setback on the eastern portion of the Property. The only
discussion was to the effect that the proposed single-family residence would not be as close to the
property line as the existing porch and stairway, but granting the variance would somehow increase

the non-conformity. Minutes at 358-60. Similarly, in denying the Applicant’s request for a



variance for the building height, the ZBA’s discussion focused on the difficulties of building on
the Property because of the severe slope, how the Town of Sunapee measures building height, and
other possible locations for the proposed single-family residence on the Property to avoid
implicating the zoning restrictions on building height. See, e.g., Minutes at 364-65, 367-68, 396-
98. There was no discussion of the extent to which denial of any of the variances would limit the
Applicant’s ability to receive a reasonable return on investment in the Property or how the specific
location and dimensions of the proposed new building on the Property would alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

b. Fair and Substantial Relationship. The ZBA further erred by in its
denial of the Applicant’s variance requests by failing to consider whether there is a fair and
substantial relationship between the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and the restrictions on the
Property, as required by RSA 674:33, I(b)(1)(A). The ZBA’s deliberations ignored the general
purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, which includes promoting “the health, safety and general
welfare of the community by encouraging the most appropriate use of land”; protecting natural
resources; preserving the vitality, atmosphere and varied economic forces of the Town; and
“providing a workable framework for the fair and reasonable treatment of individuals.” Zoning
Ordinance, §1.20.

The ZBA also ignored the purpose of the specific setback and height restrictions involved
in this case. Setback and height requirements are typically enacted to ensure adequate emergency
access and response. See 2 Young, Anderson’s American Law of Zoning (4th ed., 1996), §9.56,
Setback Regulations, at 293. Zoning restrictions on setbacks are further intended to prevent

overcrowding, and height requirements are sometimes imposed for aesthetic reasons.



The ZBA’s deliberations simply lacked any cogent discussion of how granting the
variances would cause overcrowding, limit emergency access, cause safety concerns, harm the
environment, or be aesthetically displeasing. Nor did the ZBA Action take into account the extent
to which granting the variances would significantly improve the Property and surrounding area,
both in terms of its physical appearance and value. As a result, there was no basis for the ZBA to
lawfully conclude that there is a fair and substantial relationship between the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and the restrictions on setbacks and heights as applied to Applicant’s proposal
for the Property, as required by RSA 674:33, I(b)(1)(A).

C. The Applicant’s requested variances are reasonable.

In denying the Applicant’s two side yard setback variance requests and the height variance
request, the ZBA ignored the testimony and other evidence before it supporting the reasonableness
of the proposed use. The proposed use is reasonable because single-family dwellings are permitted
by right in the Rural-Residential District, and, as shown on Exhibit A, several of the buildings in
the White Shutters Lodge neighborhood are similarly close to their property lines and are not
dissimilar in size and height. All of the existing buildings in the White Shutters Lodge subdivision
fail to comply side or rear yard setbacks required under the Zoning Ordinance; in fact, all of the
buildings in the neighborhood provide less than a ten (10) foot side yard setback, and ten (10) of
those (not including the Property) provide a side yard setback of less than 4° 4” — i.e., closer to the
property line than what is proposed by the Applicant. See Exhibit A, Drawing A102. Although
most of the other buildings in the neighborhood are smaller in size and height than what is proposed
by the Applicant, all but four of the lots are smaller than the Property and the ratio of building
footprint to lot size on the other lots in the subdivision is comparable to the Applicant’s proposal.

See Exhibit A, Drawing A101. Taking into account the slope of the Property, the height of the



proposed building on the Property is comparable to several of the existing buildings in the
neighborhood. See id.

As the improvements to the Property are intended to allow the Applicant to use the property
on a year-round basis, granting the variances will improve the overall utility and value of the
Property. The value to the Property and its surrounding properties will be further enhanced by the
well-designed, well-constructed and aesthetically-pleasing residence, done in an environmentally
sensitive manner. The site design incorporates several erosion control features, including retaining
walls and drip edge stormwater containment, all in compliance with all applicable shoreline
protection regulations. See Exhibit A, Drawing A-0.1; Exhibit B.

With respect to the setback variances specifically, the odd shape of the Property restricts
the ability of the Applicant to construct any structure larger than 371 square feet because of the
yard setback requirements, impeding the Applicant’s ability to use the land for almost any modern
structure, The size of proposed single-family residence is appropriate, particularly when viewed
in comparison with other homes in the area. See Minutes at 319-21; Exhibit A, Drawing A104.
Similar to a majority of the homes in the neighborhood, at its southwesterly corner the existing
building is located less than two (2) feet from White Shutters Road, with the existing deck on the
easterly side of the building located less than four (4) feet from Lot 12. See Exhibit A, Drawing
A-0.2. The proposed building would reduce these non-conforming conditions to four feet four
inches (4°4”) from White Shutters Road and six feet eight inches (6°8”) from Lot 12 (increasing
the separation between the buildings on Lot 12 and the Property from 16” 6” to 20° 3”). See id.

With respect to the height variance, due to the severe slope of the Property, the Applicant
is precluded from building any reasonable two-story residence within the 25 foot limit. The

proposed residence is specifically designed to essentially mimic the height of the existing building



along Jobs Creek Road through much of its north elevation, rising only with the elevation of Jobs
Creek Road in the easterly direction, but staying less than 25 feet as measured from the grade to
the roof line. Measured from the existing elevation along Jobs Creek Road, the proposed building
will be less than three (3) feet taller than the building on Lot 12. See Exhibit A, Drawing A103.
From the southerly side, the visual impact of the height of the proposed building will diminish as
White Shutters Road turns to the south (away from the building), and, from the lake, the view is
obscured by the distance (almost 250 feet from the shore) and the presence of other buildings
located between the Property and the waterfront. From the latter perspective, in particular, the
difference in the height of the proposed building compared to the surrounding buildings is
negligible. See Exhibit A, Drawing A104.

D. There is no fair and substantial relationship between the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance and application of the zoning restrictions to the Property in this case.

As stated above, in the ZBA Action, the ZBA ignored the extent to which the Application
furthers the purposes of Zoning Ordinance. The replacement of the existing camp-like structure
with the proposed single-family residence will be entirely consistent with the general purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance by increasing the Property’s utility and value, increasing property values in
the area, and protecting the natural environment through the installation of permanent erosion
control measures. Furthermore, in light of the significantly different economic environment in
which homes like those in the White Shutter Lodges subdivision face compared to in the 1960s
and before, denying these variances would counteract the Zoning Ordinance’s stated purpose to
provide a workable framework for the fair and reasonable treatment of individuals in an evolving
community.

There is also no fair and substantial relationship between the purposes of the setback and

building height requirements in the Zoning Ordinance to the Application. Neither the Sunapee
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Fire Chief nor Highway Director had any safety concerns about either the height of proposed
single-family residence or its location in relation to the Property’s boundaries. By reducing the
amount of the non-conforming setbacks on the easterly and westerly sides, the requested variances
will increase the distance between buildings, lessening any concerns about overcrowding.
Aesthetically, the proposed buildings setbacks and height will have no adverse effect and will
improve the physical appearance of the Property significantly, a fact which no doubt has informed
the several neighbors who have expressed their support for the Application.
III.  Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the ZBA grant this

motion and schedule a rehearing on the three specific variance requests denied by the ZBA on
November 7, 2019 with respect to the Property, and, upon rehearing, grant each of the requested
variances set forth in the Application.

Respectfully submitted,

KAREN A. BERG, TRUSTEE THE SCHIRMER

REVOCABLE TRUST OF 2019

By Its Attorneys,
CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BASS, P.A.

Date: December ﬁ, 2019 By: @/

f’ﬁlhp M. ﬂ{aslmgs Esq (NH Bar #19003)
Matthew D. Mortensen, Esq. (NH Bar

#270795)

Two Capital Plaza, 5th Flr., P.O. Box 1137
Concord, NH 03302-1137

(603) 224-7761
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SHORELAND PERMIT BY NOTIFICATION (PBN)

' NEW HAMPSUIRE Water Division/ Shoreland Program

: DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Land Resources Management
s Services Check the status of your PBN: https://www.des.nh.gov/onestop/
RSA/Ruie; RSA 483-B, Env-Wq 1400
W ECE S Ao accepted, Expires:///70 /20,04 o
i *{fi;,g'i’nh’r!rﬁi'{'.fe b {l{ ;ﬁdministrative D PBN Rejected & Reviewer Initials: Z‘)éﬁ
R U‘if E ) : }‘II US@? ._.'.__ - — - - _.‘_‘_'__ —r .
f“i!wl’\fom,ﬁ 209 (1 'l, Only _Flte _Numbe'n_“AQ,L( 1 DA Admin Inftials: B__&__ B )
— | Check No, \Oy Amount: % Woo. 0D

LAND RESOURCES MANAGEMES F - . o .
THIS uests eh’:u“‘nbrlzatlon to excavate, fill, or construct new structures within the protected shareland, which is 250 fest

landward of the reference line, as regulated under RSA 483-B. Refer to the cover sheet to determine your eligibility to use this
formin lieu of the standard Shoreland Parmit Application. Please type or print clearly. Please note: Notification packages missing
required components will be rejected and the fee will not be returned.

1. PROPERTY OWNER

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.1.: Berg, Karen, A

ADDRESS: 50 Blueberry Lane TOWN/ CITY: New London STATE: NH I ZIP CODE: 03257
PHONE: EMAIL: Karen.a.s.berg@gmail.com

2. PROJECT LOCATION

ADDRESS: 34 Jobs Creek Roadl TOWN/ CITY: sunapee STATE: NH | ZIP CODE: 03782
WATERBODY NAME: Sunapee TAX MAP: 125 LOT NUMBER: 13

3, CONTRACTOR OR AGENT

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.I: Anzelone, Frank

ADDRESS: PO Box 1016 224 Main 5t. TOWN/ CITY: New London STATE: NH ZIP CODE: 03257

PHONE: {603) 526-8911 EMAIL: Frank@Faa-arch.com

4. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Provide a brief description of the proposed project including square footage of impacts and dimensions of new structures.
This project involves the removal and replacement of a non conforming existing structure. The area within the 250' waterfront
buffer on this property is 1060 square feet. The existing impervious area is 470 square feet. The proposed impervious area is a
decrease to 421 square feet,

TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF IMPACT: 1060 TOTAL SQUARE FEET OF NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA: 421

Total impact area is determined by the sum of all areas disturbed by excavation, filling, and construction. Examples include, but
are not limited to: constructing new driveways, constructing new structures, removing or replacing structure foundations,
grading, and installing a new septic system or well.

lem@des. nh.goy or {603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drlve, PO Bax 95, Concord, NH 03302-009%
www.des.nh.gov
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5. PBN CRITERIA: Check one of the following project type criteria. {RSA 483-B:5-b)

X1.STANDARD | This project impacts less than 1,500 square feet of which no more than 900 square feet is a net increase in
PBN Project impervious area.

(2. This project is directly related to stormwater management improvements, erosion contral, or environmental restoration
or enhancement., PBN Impact Limit: None / Fee: $200,

(3. per Env-Wq 1406.05, this project consists of geotechnical borings, test wells, drinking water wells or is a site remediation
project. PBN Impact Limit: None / Fee: Capped at $400.

6. FEE

The base PBN fee is $200 far restoration of water quality improvement projects, and $400 for all other PBN projects. The
special project types in Section 5 have alternate fee schedules as listed above.
Checks and money orders payable to “Treasurer - State of NH”, TOTAL FEE: $400.00

7. PHOTOS

Required
for all Dated photographs of each area proposed to be impacted.
projects.

8. PLAN REQUIREMENTS: Check Yes or No to all statements, and review the applicable plan requirements. If your plans do
not include the information that is required, your notification will be rejected.

equired . - - , :

fRorqaL;I A clear and detailed plan of work depicting, at a minimum, all the impact areas, the reference line and property
projects lines, Plans that are not to scale must show all relevant distances from the reference line and dimensions.
[yes This project proposes an increase in impervious (i.e. non-permeable) area. Plans must include the dimensions and
SINo locations of all existing and proposed impervious surfaces within 250 feet of the reference line. Decks are typically
o considered impervious.
(ves < 20% This project proposes an increase in impervious area, and the total post-construction impervious area
HNo ? | within 250 feet of the reference ling will not exceed 20%.

This project proposes an increase in impervious area such that the total impervious area within 250 feet
[(ves 20— | of the reference line will be greater than 20% but less than 30%. Plans must include a stormwater
XNo 30% management system that will infiltrate increased stormwater runoff from development per RSA 483-

B:9, V{g)(2} and in accordance with Env-Wq 1500,

This project proposes an increase in jmpervious area such that the total Impervious area within 250 feet
[Clves > 30% of the reference line will be greater than 30%. Plans must include a stormwater management system
Xno 0 designed and certified by a professional engineer to account for all new development, and plans must
demonstrate how the vegetation point score is met per RSA 483-B:9, V(g)(1,3).

[ves This project proposes impacts within 50 feet of the reference line. Plans and photos must show each area of the
FNo Waterfront Buffer that will be impacted, including groundcover, and calculate the tree point scores in accordance
with the Vegetation Management Fact Sheat,

lrmévdes nh pay or {603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concard, NH 03302-009%
www . des.nh.gov

Shorelantd Permit by Notificatlon ~Revised 11/2019 Page 2 of 3




[Jves This project proposes impacts between 50 and 150 feet of the reference line. Plans must depict the 25% area of
[XN& the Woodland Buffer to be designated and maintained as natural woodland. See the Vegetation Management
Fact Sheet,

This project proposes to install or expand an accessory structure, such as a patio or shed, within 50 feet of the

[ves reference line, All plans must demonstrate that the height, size, and setback limitations for accessory structures
XiNo will be met. These limitations are described within the Accessory Structure Fact Sheet,

The shoreland frontage on this lot is: linear feet, [_] N/A - There is no direct frontage on this lot.
[Jves This project proposes a pervious (i.e. permeable) surface technology. Plans must include the location and type of
@No the surface and a cross-section depicting the construction method, materials and specifications as to how this

surface will be maintained as a pervious technology.

9. CONDITIONS: Initial each of the required conditions below, {Env-Wq 1406.20)

‘f_ ) 1. Erasion and siltation controf measures shall: be installed prior to the start of work: be maintained throughout the

prcuect and remain in place until ail disturbed surfaces are stabilized.

2, Erasion and siltation controls shall be appropriate to the size and nature of the project and to the physical
characterlstlcs of the site, including slope, soil type, vegetative cover, and proximity to wetlands or surface waters.

1» ..3. No person undertaking any activity in the protected shoreland shall cause or contribute to, or allow the activity to
cause or contribute to, any violations of the surface water quality standards established in Env-Ws 1700 or successor rules in
Env-Wgq 1700.

5 ﬂ‘ /4. Any fill used shall be clean sand, gravel, rock, or other suitahle material.

g'g )__5. Forany project where mechanized equipment will be used, orange construction fence shall: be installed prior to the
start of work at the limits of the temporary impact area as shown on the pians approved as part of a permit or accepted as part
of the permit by notification; be maintained throughout the project; and remain in place until all mechanized equipment has
been removed from the site,

10. CERTIFICATIONS: initial each of the required certifications below. {Env-Wq 1406.18)

j'ij‘g 1. The property owner shall sign the notification form below.

N
HQ;)__Z. The signature(s) shall constitute certification that: the information provided is true, complete, and not misleading to
the knowledge and belief of the signer; the signer understands that any permit by notification obtained based on false,
incomplete, or misleading information is not valid; the project as proposed complies with the minimum standards established
in RSA 483-8:9, V and will be constructed in strict accordance with the proposal; the signer accents the responsibility for
understanding and maintaining compliance with RSA 483-B and these rules; the signer understands that an accepted
shoreland permit by notification shall not exempt the work proposed from other state, local, or federal approvals; and the
signer understands that incomplete notifications shall be rejected and the notification fee shall not be returned. The signer is
subject to the applicable penalties in RSA 641, Falsification In Official Matters.

11. SIGNATURE OF OWNER

T

."f

7{. I . j 'N¢
OWNER SIGNATURE:~ 'f-(CI-' Le/ fice ; il PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: Karen Berg DATE: ///7//?

Mall your complete application Form and supporting materials to: NHDES Shoreland Program, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
lrm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Orive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
www.des.nh.gov
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FINAL DRAFT for January 20, 2020 ZBA Meeting
(REVIEWED BY TOWN ATTORNEY, ZBA CHAIR & ZONING ADMIN.]

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Sunapee, New Hampshire

Rules of Procedure

L Zoning Ordinance: The Zoning Ordinance (“the Ordinance™) is incorporated by reference into
these Rules of Procedure (“the Rules™). In the case of a discrepancy between the Ordinance and
the Rules, the Ordinance shall take precedence.

IL Zoning Administrator: The Zoning Administrator shall:

A. Act as the agent to the Board of Selectmen in the administration of the Ordinance as per

Article VIII of the Ordinance.

B. Receive applications for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance and determine which
applications require action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment (“the Board”™).
Receive applications for action by the Board.
Prepare and distribute to Board members information on cases to be heard by the Board.
Act as the liaison between the Board and town administration.
Be responsible for compliance with New Hampshire statutes relating to the Board, including
scheduling of meetings, public notice of meetings, minutes of meetings, and notice of
decisions.

mTEHEO0

III.  Applications
A. Applications for Board action must be made by the owner of record of the applicable
property, except that the holder of a valid purchase and sale agreement or valid option to
purchase may make such application with the written approval of the owner of record. If
the applicant wishes to designate an agent to present the case to the Board, such agent must
be designated to the Board either in person or through signed written communication.

B. Adequate plans and exhibits must accompany all applications. It is the obligation of the
applicant to supply all relevant information to the Board. Such information includes, but is
not limited to, lot dimensions, dimensions of proposed and existing structures, identification
of abutting properties and roads, locations of water bodies, wetlands, septic systems, etc.

A recent survey is strongly recommended for applications that concern setbacks, and may be

required by the Zoning Administrator and/or the Board.

The Zoning Administrator is authorized to delay submission of an application to the Board

until such time as adequate plans and exhibits are supplied.

The Board may vote to continue a case to a future specified meeting date pending receipt of

additional relevant information.

Completed applications with accompanying plans and exhibits shall be made available to

Board members not less than five days prior to a scheduled meeting.

G. An application for an action by the Board regarding a property for which a previous
application was denied, may be submitted only if the application materially differs from the
previous application that was denied.

M g O

™

IV.  Appeals of an Administrative Decision: Appeals from an administrative decision related to the
Zoning Ordinance, taken under RSA 676:5, must be filed within thirty (30) days of the decision.
Appeals of an Administrative Decision shall be governed as per Section 10.20 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Sunapee ZBA Rules of Procedure PAGE 1 Adopted (MEETING DATE)



VIL

VIIL

IX.

Officers: A Chairperson and a Vice-Chairperson shall each be an elected member of the Board
and shall be elected annually by elected members at the first Board meeting following the town
voting day in March. An affirmative vote of at least three elected members of the Board shall be
required for election. In the event that there are not at least three elected Board members voting
affirmatively, the full Board present (members and alternative members) shall elect an acting
Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson to serve until such time as the required number of elected
members voting affirmatively is obtained. The Vice-Chairperson shall act as Chair in the
absence of the Chairperson. If the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson are both absent, the longest
serving elected Board member shall be the acting Chair.

Alternate Members: Alternate members will have all the rights, privileges and responsibilities
of regular members except for voting at a public hearing and serving as an officer of the Board.
Alternate members may participate and deliberate at a public hearing, but they may not vote
unless they are replacing a regular Board member.

Attendance: Board members are expected to diligently discharge their responsibilities,
including attending meetings of the Board. Members unable to attend a Board meeting should
give prior notice to the Zoning Administrator and the Chair as much in advance as possible.
Members who fail to diligently discharge their responsibilities may be removed as per Section
10.12 of the Ordinance.

Board of Fewer than Five Members: If the Board has a Quorum (as defined by Section 10.14
of the Ordinance) but fewer than five total voting members (elected and alternate) are present at
a meeting, prior to the hearing of each case the Chair shall ask the applicant whether the
applicant wishes the case to be heard with fewer than 5 voting members, or to be deferred until
the next subsequent meeting. The applicant’s decision shall be binding and may not be changed
once the case has commenced to be heard.

Public Hearings:
A. All public proceedings shall be open to the public, except that the Board may call a non-
public session pursuant to RSA 91-A:3, 1.

B. The Chair has the authority to order the removal of any person who acts in a manner that
disrupts the orderly proceedings of the Board.

C. Any person shall be permitted to use recording devices. However, the Chair has the
jurisdiction to determine that the recording devices do not impair the proceedings for the
applicant, the Board, and others present.

D. The order of public hearings shall be as follows:

1. The Chair shall call the hearing in session and call the first case.
2. The Zoning Administrator should present a summary of the case.

3. The applicant or agent shall present the merits of the case.

4. Members of the Board may ask questions of the applicant.
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5. The Chair shall ask for any comments or questions from others present. Those wishing to
speak must identify themselves by name and address.

6. The Chair will allow the applicant to make a further statement regarding the merits of the
case.

7. The Chair will ask the Board members if they have further questions for the applicant.

8. Following all questions from the Board, the Chair will close the meeting to further
testimony. At the request of a Board member, the Chair may subsequently re-open the
meeting for outside questions or comments.

9. The Board members shall deliberate the case among themselves.

10. Following the Board member discussion, the Chair will request motions on the case.
Each motion shall have a seconder. Motions may be amended by a like motion and
second.

11. Following discussions among Board members, the Chair will call for a vote on the most
recent motion on the table. All votes must be public by a show of hands, and each
member’s vote will be announced by the Chair.

12. The Chair may place reasonable time limits on all proceedings.

13. Following the last case on the agenda, the Board shall review, amend, and approve the
minutes of the prior meeting,

14. The Chair will request any further items to be brought to the attention of the Board.

15. The Board may vote to adjourn the meeting prior to the conclusion of the agenda. In this
case, remaining items on the agenda will be continued to a specific date determined and
announced by the Board.

X. Continued Cases: If a case is continued to a subsequent meeting, the voting (elected and
alternate) members originally present for that case shall continue to be voting members for the
continuation. If not all of the original voting members for that case are present at the
continuation, the Chair shall appoint other Board members as voting members to constitute a full
Board to hear the case.

XI. Communications with Legal Counsel: The Board may vote to instruct the Zoning
Administrator to request legal advice from Town Counsel, either in the form of a written opinion
or a “non-meeting” conference call. The Board may either pose specific questions or indicate
areas of concern. Without prior approval by the Board, the Chairperson may also request the
Zoning Administrator to obtain legal advice on matters such as governance, legal risks, or to
provide information to the Board when expediency is necessary. In addition, the Zoning
Administrator may request legal advice on matters involving the Board. The Zoning
Administrator shall provide Board members with all relevant information as soon as is
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practicable. In accordance with Town policy, the Zoning Administrator shall direct all
communications to counsel through the Town Manager.

XII. Joint Meetings with the Planning Board

A. The Board may request the Planning Board to hold a joint meeting regarding an application.
A joint meeting may facilitate the decision on an application and eliminate possible
misunderstanding of the application. Each land use board may decide whether or not to hold
such a joint meeting. The Planning Board Chairperson shall act as the Chair for such a joint
meeting. When a joint meeting is held, each Board is responsible for keeping its own
minutes and rendering a decision on matters within the respective jurisdictions.

B. The Board shall meet at least annually with the Planning Board to propose and discuss
changes to the Ordinance.

XIII. Amendments: These Rules may be amended by majority vote of the Board in a meeting at
which there is a quorum. Proposed changes to the Rules must be submitted to the Zoning
Administrator in writing and distributed to the Board at least five days prior to the meeting at
which a vote will be taken.
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